


WESTERN DEFENSE COMMAND AND FOURTH ARIII
Assistant Chief of Staff for Ciril Affairs

Wartime Civil Control.
Statistical Section

Bulletin 1 - March 17 ,19"
ENEMY ALIENS AND JAPAKESE CITIZENS ON THE WEST COAST

A total of 179,985 persons in the States of Arizona, Calif-
ornia, Oregon, and Washington will be affected by the regulations
governing the behavior of the German and ltalian aliens and all per-
sons of Japanese ancestzy. California has the preponderant number in
this total group with 152,017 persons in the above mentioned classes.
The State of Washington has 20,015, Oregon 7,021, and Arizona 932*

These figures are a composite total of the data on the
Japanese population as reported by the Bureau of the Census from the
19A Census of Population, combined with estimates of German and
Italian aliens prepared by the Statistical Section of the Wartime
Civil Control Administration, OFf the affected population 62.8 percent
are Japanese; 11.3 percent are German aliens; and 25.9 percent are
Italian aliens. The total nuniber of enemy aliens, Germans, ltalians,
and Japanese, is estimated to be 108,089, of whom 3B percent are Jap-
anese™ 19 percent are Germans, and U3 percent are Italians.

Of the 112,985 Japanese citizens and aliens, 93>717, or
83 percent, reside in California) 17,565, or 13 percent, live in Wash-
ington; >4,071 live in Oregon; and 632 1in Arizona.

California also leads in the concentration of German aliens,
with an estimated 16,750 of the total of 20,350« Washington has 2,100,
Oregon 1,350, and Arizona 150. Of the Iltalian aliens 41,550> or 89
percent of the 46,650 in the four States, reside in California; 3,350
are in Washington;1,600 in Oregon; and 15 in Arizona.

Additional data are now being compiled by the Bureau of the
Census to show the total number of Japanese by counties, cities, town-
shipsy and other areas,, as well as the age, sex, and occupational char-
acteristics of the Japanese population in this area. These data will
be released by the Bureau or by the Statistical Section of the Wartime
Civil Control Administration as rapidly as possible in order to facil-
itate the analysis of the problems which will arise from the shifting
of these groups of the population from the cities on the west coast to
the interior for military reasons.

Revised



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui,1 2 of 2

GEBMAN AND ITALIAN ALIENS AND ALL JAPANESE IN ARIZONA,
CALIFORNIA, OREGON AND WASHINGTON *

All enem
a iens azd JAPANESE German Italian Total
R N enemy
State Ja aliens aliens -
panese Total . . aliens
citizens ota Citizens Aliens

Four-state total.... 179,985 112,985 71,896 a, B9 20,350 46,650 108,089
Arizona............. . 932 632 Al2 220 150 150 520
California........__.__.. 152,017 93,717 60,148 33,569 16,750 41,550 91,869
Oregon. ... .. ....... - e 7,021 4,071 2,454 1,617 1,350 1,600 4,567
Washington............. 20,015 U,565 8,882 5,683 2,100 3,350 11,133

~NJapanese data from 194.0 Census of Population; German and Italian alien data estimated for
February,b 1942



WESTERN DEFENSE COMMAND MD FOURTH ARMI!
Assistant Chief of Staff for Civil Affairs
Wartime Civil Control Administration
Statistical Section

Bulletin 2 - March 16, 1942

JAPANESE POPULATION AND NUMBER OF JAPANESE
FAMILY HEADS IN ARIZONA BY MINOR CIVIL
DIVISIONS:-1940

The Bureau of the Census, Department of Commeroe,
furnished the data for this bulletin by special request.
The information is from the 194.0 Census of Population
taken as of Aprill.

There has been some change in the number or the
location of the Japanese population in particular cities,
towns, and counties because of defense exclusions from
certain areas and the removal of dangerous enen raliens
to concentration camps. However, some local checks by
counties show that the figures are approximately correct
as of February, 1942 for areas such as counties, large
cities, and sections of the State, and indicate clearly
the comparative concentration of "the Japanese population
in different areas.

The Census Bureau classifies the Japanese as
nnative-born*1 and Hforeign-bornll Since only a very few
of the ""native-born®™* have lost their American citizen-
ship, all such are classified here as ncitizensll, and
aUioreign-born™, as "aliens”.



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui .2

JAPAITESE HEADS OF HOUSEPIOLDS BY COUNTIES AND
TOTAL JAPANESE POPULATION

12 Top Number = Heads of Households
16 Bottom Number Total Population

ARIZONA



Wartime Civil Control

JAPANESE POPULATION BY NATIVITY,

BY COUNTIES, ARIZONA :

County, city and other POPULATION
minor civil division Total Alien
State total........... 220
Apache County....... -
District.3 ............ -
Coconino County....... .._. 9 2
District 3 eeee ______. 2
Gila Coimty.............. A 1
District 3 ............... A 1
Greenlee County.eeecececs, 1
District 3............ 1
Maricopa Coimt™. ........ 534 %E
District 1......... 162 ~
District 2 ... ... ...... 237
District 3 ... .. .._....... 135
Navajo COXmEX. . ...oouon... 49 2 -
District 2 .............. 49 a
Pima County.........oo.... 17 B
District 1 .............. 7 %
Tucson (total)....... 11
(Part in Dist.1)e.=e 1 ~
(Part in Dist. 2).... 10 A~
District 2 .. .._.._....... 10 -
Yavapai County u A
District 3ee K K
Yuraa County..e 13 5

District 1.~

13

Administration

19A

Citizen

Al2

NW WR

B wo

Bui -2

HEADS OF FAM

Total

128

PR

kR

W W

FOH MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS

Alien

117

N L

NWN ©
Coomw

3 of 3



WESTERN DEFENSE COMMAND AND FOURTH ARMY
Assistant Chief of Staff for Civil Affairs
Wartime Civil Control Administration

Statistical Section

( Bulletiir 3 - March 16,1972

JAPANESE POPULATION AND NUMBER OF JAPANESE
FAMILY HEADS IN CALIFORNIA BY MINOR CIVIL
DIVISIONS:1940

The Bureau of the Census, Department of Commerce,
furnished the data for "this bulletin ty special request.
The information is from the 1940 Census of PoDulation
taken as of Aprill.

There has been some change in the number or the
location of the Japanese population in particular cities,
towns, and counties because of defense exclusions from
certain areas and the removal of dangerous enen r aliens
to concentration camps. However, some local checks by
counties show that the figures are approximately correct
as of February 1942 for areas such a counties large
cities, and sections of the State, and indicate clearly
the con?jarative concentration of the Japanese population
in different areas.

The Census Bureau classifies the Japanese as
nna®tive—boi*nn and nforeign—born*1le Since only a very few
of the nnative-bornhave lost their American citizen-
ship, all such are classified here as McitizensO, and
all nforeign-born,l, as "aliensllL



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui# 3

JAPANESE HEADS OF HOUSEHOLDS BY COUNTIES AND
TOTAL JAPANESE POPULATION

12 Top Number Heads of Households
16 Bottom Niimber = Total Population

CALIFORNIA

2 of 15



3 of 15

Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui.3

JAPANESE POPULATION BY NATIVITY, FOR MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS
BY COUNTIES, CALIFORNIA: 194.0

County, city and other POPULATION HEADS OF FAMILIES
minor civil division Total Alien Citizen Total Alien Citizen
State total...... 93,717 33,569 60,US 18,838 15,117 3,721
Alameda County...... 5,167 3,382 1,068
Alameda city..... 700 ABA U9
Brooklyn and Oak-
land twps........ 3,190 2,050 674
Albany city.... 12
Berkeley city... 1,319 859 288
Emeryville town. 5
Oakland city.... 1,790 1,135 382
Piedmont city. .= 64 us
Eden twp.......... 656 60 124
Hayward city.e-.. 18 11 k
SanLeandro city. 5 37 12
Murray twp........ 8
Pleasanton twp. ;.= 62 u2 13
Washington twp,... 551 371 107

Amador County,
Township 2,

Butte County........ 216 = = 0 = 9
. = R a
Biggs twp......... 38 11 Z N
Chico twp......... 72 * A~ - S
Chico city..... 3 1= P A
Durham twp........ 15 S ©
Gridley twp....... 71 s 5° “ =2
Oroville twp..... 20 ° T i =
Oroville city. .. 6 A~ =
Calaveras County..,.. 6 6 -
Murphys twp...... 6 6 -
Colusa County........ 155 $2 103 3 25
Colusa twp,...... 133 46 92 26 21
Williams twp,e.=. = 17 6 11 A U
Contra Costa County.e 829 311 518 169 138 31
Township 1 . e S3 37 46 15 14 1

Martinez city. .. 15 6 9 3 3



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui,3

County,
minor civil division

JAPANESE POPUL _TION BY NATIVITY,

BY COUNTIES,

city and other
Total

Contra Costa Co.cont.

El

Fresno Countjr.......

Township 3
Township 4-.......
Township 5
EI Cerrito city. ..
Township 9........
Township 10......
Township 12.... ..
Township
Township
Richmond
Township

I TR S !

10

Dorado County....
Placerville city.-

Township 1........
Township 2 ..... *
Township 3........
Fresno city.....
Township 4.........
Township 5
Selma town.._._..
Coalinga city. .e=*
Township 7 ..... -
Sanger city.....
Township 8....... *
Reedley city... =
Township 9
Township 11.
Township
Township
Township
Township

oA B il

Imperial County..... 1,

Township 1
Calexico city. ..
Township 2.eeeececs

CALIFORN

POPULATION
Alien

Onoo

0 BN no W

N

N

o -

1zs

6aR8 -0 wBNey o

FOR MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS
1A: 1940

U of 15

HEADS OF FAMILIES

Citizen Total Alien

=1
o

oo 0wk o »
W OBRRON W

0°~

3,019
17

95
965
517
366
264~

24.5
16
377
80
136

B oy v hheg B e oyggiusk ¢ -

B oo 0BG ey eREGY B v o%BgNy A - -

286
95
113

152
20
271

Citizen

W MNREDMNN ﬁ

rW OR NPF WO

AN N O WO

H©eO
]



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui .3 of 15

JAPANESE POPULATION BY NATIVITY, FOR MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS
BY COUNTIES, CALIFORNIA: 1940

County, city and other PORJLAT10N HEADS OF FAMILIES
minor civil division Total Alien Citizen Total Alien Citizen

Imperial County cont..

El Centro city..= IE 73 23 2 28 “+
Township 3........ o N /\/ 3’ g é
Township U.... .. - = 8 le= 5 18 =

Brawley city.... 2 k= 4 =]

Township 5......... 6 ;% =2
Township 6 . s 3 o S
Township 7......... 1 = 3

Inyo County. .,
Township 1,

Kern Countyee...... ... ° = z = 87 5
Township 2........ 25 8 I -© 3© <

Delano city..... .° =0 =2s 2 6
Twps. 3 and 15.._ee. - = EEy * 3 A© v

Bakersfield city* A b4 2o 3 3 8
Township 7* ... 14 En < Z

Taft city. .. =27 A 1= -

Township 8 > t T
ownship 8.... 2 1 -
Township 9e-... P T a +
Township 11... = 3 T T
Township 12... =
3
=
Kings Comity.... 08 35% = e Ji; S
Corcoran twp.. %g fig 1 ;;3 - =
Hanford twp.-e. =2 ; L
Hanford city 1 2 e -
Lemoore twp. .. 22 o
a
Lake County........... 1 1 - 1 -
Township 3** _.___.. 1 1 -
Los Angeles County.... 36,866 13,391 23,4-75 8,068 6,4.02 1,666
Antelope twp.._..... bU 28
Belvedere twp..... 60% 2 U
Beverly Hills twp.. 130 47

BeverlyHills city 89 33



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui .3 6 of 15

JAPANESE POPULATION BY NATIVITY, 5QR MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS
B1 COUNTIES, CALIFOBNIAs 194.0

County, city and other POPULATION HEADS OF FAMILIES
minor civil division Total Alien Citizen Total Alien Citizen

LosAngeles County cont

Calabasas t w p 1 1 -
Compton t w p . 1,441 @1 2 S0 == 2= ?5;?3
Compton city.e.e- 69 <1 S L £
A - 03 Ss = ==
Downey twp..eeeeeee] 155 55 1 =
El Monte twp.eeeeee 959 s 19
i H 9’3 a T 1 =2
Covina city...... 5 = -1
ElI Monte city.eee 67 2 s E ,\i; [
Glendale twp.eeeeee 562 13 & =] - 1=
Burbank city..... 110 = éi; %; =L
Glendale city.,,* 441 gzl__i 2 & R =
Inglewood twp.eeeee 3,881 1 =2 i_ ™ 6 -
El Segundo city,, 20 5;§ 2 £l 2
Gardena city.... 59 1 = = T
Hawthorne city, . 71 = s
Hermosa Beach = ~
city. .. .o...... 32 10 =2 ’~ A 3
Inglewood city... 201 e B 36 4
Manhattan Beach =
city............ 17 = = =7 1 ~
RedondaBeach city 112 23 S = 13 P
Torrance city. =« «1,189 e, == = 195
Long Beach city.e-. 696 =N = iz 128 29
Los Angeles city... 23,321 B % - e 5 2 4,154 1 108
Malibu twp........ 8 i S S 1 9
Monrovia twp....... 362 1 Bs ul
Arcadia city....= 117 , 1 by 13 1
Azusa city.._.__._. 24- D 1=7 3
- 126
Glendora Citys.e= 7 =23 a z 1 _
Monrovia city.... 75 . & 6
SierraMadre city. 63 S, 7 T U =
Montebello twpeeee. 260 73 8 ; 4.1 oy
Montebello city.- 213 = 2 33 o
Pasadena twp......... 1,030 &o 181 =
Pasadena city. e~ 795 = >N 137 16
So. Pasadena city 187 72 ‘g 37
San Antonio twp. .e= 197 = 31
Bell city.eecccee 22 s 5
Huatington Park =
City. .o 10 = 1 2
South Gate city,, 11 2 1 1



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui .3 7 of 15

JAPANESE POPULATION BY NATIVITY, FOR MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS
BY COUNTIES, CALIFORNIA: 1940

County, city and other POPULATION HEADS OF FAMILIES
minor civil division Total Alien Citizen Total Alien Citizen

Los AngelLes County cont

San Fernando city.. = = = 11132 232 )
San Gabriel twp.,., s == = = S
Alhambra city.eee x5 == = = S
Monterey Paik city = o % = “ -
San Gabriel city* ! - 1 1= %1 1
San Marino ci/cy.-. S = p= = o i 1
San Jose twp.eeeeee 1= = = = =
Claremont city, e~ 16 = = = a
_ = o ke = a
Pomona cityeeeee e« as S 1 S
Santa Monica city.. = 172 - o o1 1
Signal Hill twp. =- 170 is = e e >
signal Hill city, s = s ©
Soledad twp..eeeeee =2 =
- == 21
Venice twp.-........ 150 = = = .
Culver City...eee 1 -
- - = 1=
TShittier twp...... = = a1
- - - b=
Whittier city,*,* 1= . = -
77 > = El 2
5
Madera Countyeeeecececee 24 8 = S
uJ
Township 3 ...... .. o1 o * =
Madera city...... = - S £ = -
Township - 1o 5 1s
=1 S
Marin County...... . = i _
Navato twp., -.-... < S a2
San Rafael twp.eeee T =
San Anselmo town. = =
San Rafael city.- - s 1
Sausalito twp.... . P= s -
- S
Mill valley town. = %
Sausalito city... = -
Tomales twp....... 5 9
-
Mendocino Comity.ee_ee 2 1 i
Cuffeys Cove twp.., 5 5 =
a
Sanel twp.... . =. == = 2 1 N
- - a
Ten Mile River twp. 2 1

Ft. Bragg city... T



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui. 8 of 15

JAPANESE POPULATION BY NATIVITY, FOR MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS
BY COUNTIES, CALIFORNIA: 1940

County, city and other POPULATION HEADS OF FAMILIES
minor civil division Total Alien Citizen Total Alien Citizen

Mendocino County cont,

FERH

Ukiah twp.... . 38 24
Ukiah city..... - 13 4.

Merced County s = =1 1= 10 21
Township 2 3 * == te 6 -
Township U = e 2z 1 8 1s
Township 5 = = = L
Township 7 s . @

Township 8 = =

Modoc .- A
Alturas twp. 4

Monterey County.... .. 2.0 & n 1,530 $£7 e ¥
Alisal twp......... 1 028 =3 2 5% <

Salinas city* eeee “ - e 5 2
Castroville twp.*,, N w3 . 55 g
Monterey twp. - e = L 9 1

Carinel-by-the- = e = - 1

sea city....... = = 1 h

Monterey city.... 22 82 4
Pacific Grove city. =8 =8 K 4 i
Pajaro twp......... 1o = S %?

Soledad twp...... . T

Napa County........... S S
Napa twp........... ; < i

Napa city. -
St. Helena twp....

Orange C o u n t vy . 1,85% 677 1,178 347 =27 =
Anaheim twp........ 573 22U 349 9B §o

Anaheim city,..,, 27 S 19 7 3
Brea twp....... 33 19 U 3 2

Brea city........ 5 2 3 1 1 -
Fullerton twp..... 34 10 2A 6 Eé

Fullerton city. .- 18 6 12 U -
Huntington Beach twp 509 172 337 89 9 =0



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui.3 9 of 15

JAPANESE POPULATION BY NATIVITY, FOR MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS

Or W

BY COUNTIES, CALIFORNIA: 194.0

County, city and other POPULATION HEADS OF FAMILIES

minor civil division Total Alien Citizen Total Alien Citizen

Orange County cont.,..

Laguna Beach twp'" = 71 26 A/ 18 1=
Laguna Beach city 10 = . -
Newport Beach twp., 212 1°° 1; 2 >
Newport Beach city 3 3 . 2 -
Orange twp..... - 16 N i= u 1=
San Juan twp._...... 81 <+ Q 3 7
Santa Ana city.... 26 i L 23 S
A = 36 o
Seal Beach twp..._. 133 =y 8= _
Tustin twp......... 167 - v ==
Placer Countx* ....... 1,637 490 1,U7 313 251 62
Township 1.... . 138 A5 93 27 27
Roseville city... 12 3 9 3 3
Township 3 ......... 227 66 161 45 3U 11
Auburn city..... BA 16 38 10 8 2
Township 9* ... _.... 528 151 377 9B 79 19
Township 10._.... . 16 3 13 3 1 2
Township 13 ....... 8 3 5
Township 14 . .eeeees 720 222 -498 u no 3

Plumas County......... 1 1 1 1
Indian twp........

Riverside County...... 552 3 S o 96 8
Coachella twp...... 18 1 i ~ _ -
Hemet city..... 1 - > -
Highgrove twp...... 15 - g 8 o
Indio twp...... 66 - A ~ =
Mecca twp,..---. 107 ; 3 8 o s 1
Perris twp..... 52 IS -~ s
Riverside city..... 220 = 313/\/ o ! s
San Gorgonio twp.,. 5 - .- ~ 3
San Jacinto twp.... 25 s .8 & 7 -
Temescal twp... 21 = - s 1
West Riverside twp, 22 = S

Sacramento County .eee 6,764 2,27% 4,489 1,220 995 225
American twp..... 79 17 62 15 a 7

North Sacramento
CiIty...... .... 5 5 1 1

Brighton twp._._.... 876 259 617 uv 118 29



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui .3

JAPANESE POPULATION BY NATIVITY,
BY COUNTIES,

County, city and other
minor civil division

Sacramento County cont

Center twp.........
Georgiana twp.... *
Granite twp........
Lee twp. ..o ...

Sacramento city. eee
San Joaquin twp. eee

San Benito Countyeeee«
Hollister twp._....
Hollister city."”

San Juan twp......

San Bernardino County.

Chino twp...._......
Colton city...._. .-
Cucamonga twpeeeees
Fontana twp........
Highland twp......
Ludlow twp...... .-
Mission twp.._._....
Needles city..... -
Ontario twp

Ontario city. ..
Redlands city.....
Rialto twp........
San Bernardino twp,

San Bernardino

Upland city.....
Victor twp.._._.. _.

San Diego County.....

ElI Cajon twp.-... ..

La Mesa city....
Escondido twp......
Fallbrook twp.....
National twp......

Total

59
942
218

5

2,879
1,661

%?5
a
=28

CALIFORNIA: 1940
POPULATION
Allen Citizen
s 35
== 5901
@ 155
x 33
S 1,905
< 1,091
a5 | 1
= 1 3
> 5
=2 &
o 2
3
1= 2 s
a
33
S (]
a
7 ><
a
22_) PaN
-
a
L= 5
8
%% 1‘}
5 A
=3 -
=1 2‘;
7|_A 5(3
o 5
2,
=2
11 3:
X7
3 27
a
3 3
1 p=3
= L4
o =1 2
>8

10 of Ip

FOR MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS

HEADS OF FAMILIES
Total Alien Citizen
10 19 -
13 L4 b= I
10
= = = =3
1= o U
567 =53
/§. L
== =21 ii
- a1
(=S ~
= .
£ s
S o
=
[S=1 (S _
k<1 a
a
Aa
=
3 =
. &
~ a
a
a
= =
3 =3
= =
5 _
=
© S
ul
< @
<]
- 7
1
= = -
a
=
S U
3 s 3
=
= 2
= 2
= z
lin



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui .3

JAPANESE POPULATION BY NATIVITY,
BY COUNTIES,

County, city and other
minor civil division Total
San Diego County cont.
Chulla Vista city, 173
Coronado city...= 35S
National City...- 57
Oceanside twp._..... 345
Oceanside city. .= 37
Ramona twp.... .. e 1
San Diego city.... 828
Vista twp.......... 114
San Francisco County.. 5,280
San Francisco city, 5,280
San Joacruin ~County. ...
Castoria tvw/p...... 4-57
Dent twp.......-... 11
Douglas twp....... 72
Elkhorn twp, ..eeeee 510
Lodi city..... .. 163
EIliot twp..._ eeeee 82
Liberty twp.... . == 410
0 INeal twp.....-. 2,253
Stockton city.. = . 1,259
Tulare twp.... .. . 210
Tracy city.___.. 19
Union twp....... 4-79
San Luis Obispo CountY
Arroyo Grande twp. =
Morro twp.........
Nipomo twp....... -
San Luis Obispo twp.
San Luis Obispo
city........ . .-
San Simeon twp....
San Mateo County..... 1,218
Township 1....... u
So. San Fran-
cisco city..... 1
Township 2 ........ 628

11 of 15

FOR MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS

CALIFORNIA: 194.0
POPULATION HEADS OF FAMILIES
Alien Citizen Total Alien Citizen
3 103. 29 2
1 25 8
o 38 8
=2 206 33 18
1 22 -
1 |
== 501 U3
79 18
228 3.004 1.138 953
2= 3.004 1.138 953 S
Xlgs 2,759 = 626 160
1z a8 52 32
4 - =
1
23 ES I I
13 6
B =2
a 13 10
a° 3% 52 19
(=) 8
A~ o 334 55
-5 = 181 27
= 26
S =
= 85 4 21
=6 87 152 35
I_i NS
3 77 19
3 2 28
> 1 3i6
21 0
u
5 | .
- J |
228 129 105 24



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui .3 12 of 15

JAPANESE POPULATION BI NATIVITY FOR MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS
BY COUNTIES, CALIFORNIA:-1940

County, city and other POPULATION HEADS OF FAMILIES
minor civil division Total Alien Citizen Total Alien Citizen

San Mateo County cont,

Hillsborough town B6A 35 = U d =
- 2
San Carlos city. 52 U = 8 ©
Sam Mateo city. A35 154 =3 = 4 7 c
Township 3 eeeeee AA2 150 = 17 ? >
Menlo Park city 69 2K 7o = 3 -
Redwood City.. 10 35 o a ; -
Towaship K..... u o 1
Burlingame city. K - U -
= )
Santa Barbara County*e 2157 76; :'79 = 3 SZ
- L
Townsh!p 1o = . Z o S § " =
Township 2 ....... - o == S 1~';_> 1 =4 =
Santa Barbara city ° &N =4 >
Township 3 eeeees o 1= 1= =3
- I 1
Township 4% eeeexes = = a e O
Township 5..... .. - =90 39 57 S 5
Lompoc city..... \/S? B8 351 3 —
Township 7 ......... N g >4 =23 8 is
Santa Maria city. =T s, 23 1s -
Township 9% ........ S 5 =z s - s
Township 10..... .. + = =
a S 7 a S
Santa Clara County...= 4° ° 1 == =2 = = 3 zo
, s s > I E
Burnett twp.eeeececee (X T 1o 3 —
Campbell twp. 23 == ea = L =
Fremont twp...... ; &2 =2 2 = = 1=
- = - = as o 4
Mountain Viar city c 47 = 589 S 5 -
Giliroy twp. ,.-me. = Y & T ke
_ - % 37 8 2 S 2 3 *
Gilroy city....*. 7 8 = -
Palo Alto twp..... s % 8. 1= - =
Palo Alto city. == _ =7 _ =0 % =
Redwood twp..... .. 3—6§ 13 42 -
Los Gatos town.ee - “ > o -
8 8
San Jose twp_ ...... 1 - L/ 1 =, 5 S =1
San Jose city. =.. =5 = s 2 s
Santa Clara twpeeee = ° s
Santa Clara city, S 13 - L
Saratoga twp....«ee 8s = = o
Sunnyvale twp. .... = <& 8
L= = 3

Sunnyvale city, ,=



Wartime Civil Control

JAPANESE POPULATION BY NATIVITY,
BY COUNTIES,

County,
minor civil division

city and other

Santa Cruz County.

Santa Cruz twp.eeee
Santa Cruz city.-
Watsonville twp....
Watsonville city.

Shasta County.........
Townshi p /eeccccccce

Siskiyou County..... -

Mott twp...........
Somes Bar twp.....

Solano County........

Elmira twp.........
Green Valley twp..,
Maine Prairie twp..
Rio Vista twp.....
Silveyville twpe...
Suisun twp.........
Vacaville twp

Vallejo city..._._ -

Sonoma County.........

Analy twp...... ..
Hea dsburg twpeeeee
Petaluma twp.......
Petaluma city.eee
Santa Rosa twp.eeee
Santa Rosa city..
Sonoma twp.....-...

Stanislaus County....

Ceres twp......... -
Modesto twp...... -

Modesto city....
Oakda e twp.eeeeccece
Patterson twp.... .
Riverbank twp._.....
Turlock twp..... ..

Administration Bui .3

Total

1,301

2L4
97
1,087
315

2

2

RO
000 0~ NO N

ww

Ll

BB o
ONRQ O ow

hwNwRO
00 N

0 o 0" R

CALIFORNIA:%4.0

-
POPULATION
Alien Citizan
370 =1
62 L=
25 =
308 4
% p= =4 B
+ 1
a
3 4
= 2
2
388 =15
4 1=
a1s
24 b= =3
13 &7
98 a
34 117
64 1o
35 o
16
09
ﬁf 0
49 =
13
60 4
120 137
=
a1
p=ca B
38 87
o =
32
20 8
2
11
5
25
=2
400
5

FOR MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS

13 of 15

HEADS OF FAMILIES

Total

N N> ch\\lwmlcﬁl

N

© oy og  YURY op 9f L

» o5kg

Cuw

Alien

SOy R0 Of ONERE BB .

Cwan H(ﬂ'j&‘(i]

Citizen

Nve on®

R

NGO 0N NR -g) RRR

N wr oWo

R

>

@@ P



2artirae Civil Control Administration Bui

JAPANESE POPULATION BY NATIVITY FOR MINOR CIVIIi DIVISIONS

BY COUNTIES,

County, city and other
minor civil division

Stanislaus County cont

Turlock city....*
Waterford twp.... .

Sutter County.._... -

Butte twpeeeececcccss

Nicolaus twp......

Sutter twp

Vernon twp........

Yuba twp........ --
Yuba City town.*.

Tehama Coiinty.

Corning twp.... .
Red BIuff twp......
Red BIuff city. .~

Tulare Counts . .........

Alila twpee. . ____.

Dinuba twp........
Dinuba city.....

Ducor twp..........

Exeter t w p

Lemon Cove twp..eee
Lindsay twp.......
Lindsay city....
Orosi twp..........
Porterville twpeeee
Strathmore twp.._..
Tipton twpe........
Tiilare twp........
Tulare city. ee=.=
Visalia twp........
Visalia, city. e=_ =

Ventura County.......

Camarillo twp__....
Fillmore twpeeeeeee
Fillmore city.e.~

Total

18
w

§

[

“mmpmw 0

0

220

282
17
21

19
315
113

POPULATION
Alien

0 0

N Qw o

-0«

gf B 0 ougENNAURaE M kb

CALIFORNIA: 194.0

Citizen

0

rr N
on koMY Y

\

1:ich

u

of 15

HEADS OF FAMILIES

Total

@

o u® vhy 8

o

RoNR

W

AN TN WL RVRGEIN

N

Allen

" Ma§ B B o0y

HAR

N

N WkrOPRE O ON OOCOK OR O

Citizen

oud W @ W p ) X R N

O DX 4

=
R



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui .3 15 of 15

JAPANESE POPULATION BY NATIVITY, FOR MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS
BY COUNTIES, CALIFORNIA: 194.0

County, city and other POPULATION HMDS OF FAMILIES
minor civil divisions Total Alien Citizen Total Alien Citizen

Ventura County cont...
Heuneme and Oxnard

Tt WP S coemnnn. 384~ o =36 f%g s
Oxnaxd city..... 189 S = -7 ° =
Ojai twp. =........ 5 g 2 0
Piru twp........... 5 4 2 =
Santa Paula tvirp,... 113 3 = 23 3 -
Santa Paula city* 5A =2t N x *
Simi twp........... 1 1
7 s >
Ventura twpeeeeececee 102 =2 = 1
San Buenaventura A
City..ooouonun... 28 8 22 S T
Yolo County., - -...... a7 =B - = = °
Blacks twp....... . s= =2 2 - 11 S
Cacheville twp.... & s = = =
Capay twp.......... =2 8 a1 = ==
a
Clarksburg twp.... ue . 1 _
Cottonwood twp.,,*. = _ 7 Z - > z
Dunnigan twp...... s ég s “ -
Esparto twp....... =2 o = e - >
Grafton twp.eeeececee =1
H 20 o = 2 -
Guinda twp........ = = = P -
Putah twp =e¢.eee =, a° = = 19 16 1
Washington twp.,,-- 1% i = =28 EE Ey =
Winters twp..... .. zZz = = =
Woodland twp, eeeeee ez 18 S = _
Woodland city.... © =2a s =
A Sg
Yuba County - e - =5 o
Marysville twp.... = 2
b= 1 Lo

Marysville city,.
Wheatland twp..... Q



WESTERN DEFENSE COMMAND AND FOURTH ARMY
Assistant Chief of Staff for Civil Affairs
Wartime Civil Control. Administration
Statistical Section

Bulletin4 - March 16,1942

JAPANESE POPULATION AND NUMBER OF JAPANESE
FAMILY HEADS IN WASHINGTON BY MINOR CIVIL
DIVISIONS:1940

The Bureau of the Gensus, Department of Commerce
furnished the data for this bulletin by special requeste
The information is from the 194.0 Census of Population
taken as of Aprill.

There has been some change in the number or the
location of the Japanese population in particular cities,
towns? and counties because of defense exclusions from
certain areas and the removal of dangerous enemy aliens
"to concentraliioii campse However, some local checks by
counties show that the figures are approximately correct
as of February, 1942 for areas such as counties, large
cities, and sections of "the State, and indica“te clearly
the comparative concentration of the Japanese population
in different areas.

The Census Bureau classifies the Japane se as
Mnative-bomH and Mforeign-bornne Since only a very few
of the ~“native-bornM have lost their American citizen-
ship, all such are classified here as ‘'citizens>> and
all Mforeign-bornu, as naliensn.



wartime Civil condrol <E T« ®§-aBo Bui-

JAPANESE HEADS OF HOUSEHOLDS BY COUNTIES AND

TOTAL JAPANESE POPULAITIO8

—9+n Number = Head®Ro02Householda
16 Bottom Number = Total population



Wartime Civil Control Administration Btil,U

JAPANESE POPULATION BY NATIVITY,

County, city and other
minor civil division.

State total.......

Adams County._....._._._. -

Othello pet
Ritzville Ward 2

Asotin County._..._.__._.
Clarkston city. =="

Benton County.

Corley pet........
Expansion pet......
Highlands pet.....
Hover petee_ . ___._.
Peterson pet.____.
South Kennewick pet

Chelan County.
Appleyard pet.....
Leavenworth city...
Lincoln pet
Wenatchee city....
7/inton pet..._.. .-

Clallam Comity.......

Clallam Bay pet...=
Port Angeles city. =

Clark County....

Baker pet....

Barberton pet.
Gee Creek pet.
Harney pet....
Jaggy pet....

Pioneer peteee
Sifton petees.
Vancouver city

FOR MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS

BY COUNTIES, WASHINGTON: 1940

POPULATION

Total Alien
Uu,565 5,683
23 9
10 5
13 A

1

1
[ =33 ==
=3

a
S 1
3< 5
1

1
e 4

R o

n

R

[EN
\l

RN I -
V> PO NN 0 @

OWN

ww) = o

0

m oON 3

Citizen

8,882

i

N

SRR

3 of 10

HEADS OF FAMILIES

Total

3,154

>

W

WN N

W >R 0

Allen

2,708

NHR

v

&N N N

Wp

Citizen



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui .4 U of 10

JAPAMESE POPULATION BY NATIVITY, FOR MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS
BY COUMTIES, WASHINGTON:194.0

County, city and other POPULATION HEADS OF FAMILIES
minor civil division Total Alien Citizen Total Alien Citizen
Cowlitz County...... . 1=7 <o = - = 3
Kelw._ C'ty__ . _eccccce Ta= P P - v
Longview City.«eeeee = ™M 1 1 1 1
3 = 1 * 1
Douglas County...... . >
North Bridge pet.... sz 0 10
ge pe §§§ . . 2
Franklin County. ."e... 2 = a
Fishhook pet.eeeees, 1 a1 L)
Pasco city... - + s )
Ringold pet.eeeccccee a
a
Gray*8 Harbor Coun”, e. = 1
Aberdeen city.**_,.. >
Hoquiam pet.,...... =1 -
3 3
Jefferson Caanty...... 37 3 24 7 = 2
Leland pct.«...... 11 |
Port Townsend city.. 3 ! 3 1 S
Quilcene pet. 2 ! -
Tarboo pet* .eeeeeex, $ 3 1
Woodman pet....... 16 5 oey 2
1M
103
King County......._. «+9,863 3, <5 5 2 o 1 8o
Aaron pet* eeececeeee 207 %? 95 1= = -
Algona pet........ 151 - 17 : *
~Athéna pot = «araa 4. = ° = o _
Aubmn oity..e .#_ 145 N ]g = 4
Bellevue pct.l..... 56 < = >
Bellevue pet.2..... 25 =3 N ° K 1
Beverly Heights pet. 17 = 8 2 =
Boddy pet....... oo A. = 1 1 -
Bossert pet....... 9 s 1 +
Broadview pet'* eeee 1 _ 13 = =
Bryn Maur pct.l.... 4. _ 25 - -
Buchanan pct«ee»eeee 13 s 7 1 _
Buenna pet....= 1 11 3 = =
Burien pet........ 1 =i 1 s
Burton pet....... 21 = 1 z =
Cedar River pet...., 36 1 4 £ .
Christopher pet*ee.. 396 3 > -
Cleveland peteeecces
Coalfield peteeececee, e

Crescent pet......

Des Moines pet.....

11
5
Cove pet....... 1
1
4
Dolphin pet....... 7



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui 4 of 10

JAPANESE POPULATION BY NATIVITY, FOR MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS
BY COUNTIES, WASHINGTON 194-0

County, city and other POPULATION HEADS OF FAMILIES
minor civil division Total Alien Citizen Total Alien Citizen

King County (continued)

Durham pet.... . eeee
Duwamish pet.
Earlington pet.._.__.
Echo Lake pet......
Ellinson pet...___._.
Elliott pet...._...
Enatie pet......__.
Endolyne pet.......

oRr
N N

o 00?
NCOBE N O N
IR

"

HmNNmbghamw
B
R

wo

Fruitland pet..... -
Green River pet....
Haller Lake pet....
Hapjy Valley, pet... =
Harrison pet........
Highland pet.......
Hollywood pet......
Houghton pet...... .
Kenraore pet..._.._.._.._
Kennydale pet......
Kent city...... .. .o
Kirkland pet 2 ... .
Lake pet._.___._.._._.
Lake Forest pet.....
Lester pet....._._.
Licton Springs pet*.
Lincoln pet........
Manhattan pet......
Maple Leaf pet.....
Martin Creek pet....
Maury pet,..........
MeGillvra pet........
McKinley pet...... .
Medina pet

Meeker pet...* ... .
Monohon pot........
Muckleshoot pet.._.
Newport pet._._..._..
North Riverton pet..
Oak Lake pet...... -
Orillia pete* ___.. . =
Pacific pet........
Quartermaster petes.
Renton city.........

NENNR
NENN 1

NTN 2 NR P
0 ﬂﬂm aa o
NNO

RO

N

0RQ 1 P
waﬁ k0T
B BRP
Tl-+-1 ®
N RO TTT

NNE N
N @
]
- TT
R

RYBREAE 0 20 SRV UGN 0 oYy NN RE 5 ORY 0 08 N kY N URNGK 0RY
wo

PR O ¢

©ﬁ N ®5ﬁ il wd Mo N
PN U)QQWGWOJH“H&B @%0

>0 2om W
l-‘\l%‘w(ﬂwi-\l-"j%k‘ N
=

N



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui . 4 6 of 10

JAPANESE POPULATION BY NATIVITI, FOR MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS
BY COUNTIES, WASHINGTON:1940

County, City and other POPULATION HEADS OF FAMILIES
minor civil division Total Alien Citizen Total Alien Citizen

King County (continued)

Russell pet.eeece oo
Sand Point pet.....
Seattle city........ ©°97 =
Southern Heights pet,
Springbrook pet.._..
Star Lake pet.eeececces
Stuck pet...........
Suzmjjrdale pet.. ... .
sSunrise pet_ooooooooo
Tukwila pet.... eocee
Valley pet..... ;
Vashon pet.........
Vincent pet.........
Warren pet.........
Wellington pet
White River pet......
Wilburton pet.eeeeces
WoodinviJLle pet....
Woodland pet.......
Zenithpet.........
Township 22, Ranges
9 10 and 11 (pts)

0
ke
N

>
]

NRg N oMmP RO HB "N
'.\

o o oRg ng uRAYER Y

"N

M NN B ON NP mgwoﬂgwoﬂ_a wg
L p

WRrR O Fio-p 00= NipRE N

PoWwo

]
0

\J

0

Kitsap County....... .

Annapolis pet 1. -
Eagle Harbor pet.,.,.
Island Center pet.,..
Kingston pet.......
Long Lake pet......
Olalla pet..........
Pearson pet........
Port Blakely pet....
Port Madison pet.....
Poulsho pet _eececccccce
Rolling Bay pet..... 2
Silverdale pet..... =

RN N Of K
Bao Vp #
L I

0 0 w%wﬁﬁppbaaﬁpﬁ
®

REORRE N R

"o
TN e e g e
w v s
:

R

Kittitas Comity. 3
Ellensburg city* .. ..

Klickitat County.... . == 121 53 68 23 21 2

Alderdale pet....... 33 20 13
Burdoin Heights pet.. 3 2 1



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui .U

7 of 10

JAPANESE POPULATION Bl NATIVITY, FOR MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS

GoTurty city and other
minor civil division
Klickitat County (cont.)

Centerville
Cliffsp e t

CO I umb i a pet - -..-......

Cd*umbTis pet.......
Klickitat pet......

Ly3e pet._.._ ._...

Northdal les peto--...

Roosevelt pet..._* _*.
Wishram pet...... .

Lewis Counlly.... .

Centralia city......
Claguato pet.......

Onalaska pet* .. .... -

Lincoln County.....

Bl COUNTIES, WASHINGTON: 1940

East Harrington pet.* ..

Mondovi pet.........
West Davenport pet...

West Harrington pet....

son _
K{ A;I a
N O e '
o c
S H_e:lr}J tﬂ f’E

Pacific County.....
Bay Center pet....

Long Beach
Nahcotta pet. . . .
Nemah pet...* . ...
Raymond

South Bend pet....

Pend Oreille County*e

Eagt lone pet....
Metaline FellLls pet

Pierce County
Alderton pet.....

Total

] HQ Mo og ~N-K

Noo 8 8 VOEN B s o008

PFas &

POPULATION

Alien Citizen

R

N }-\B =) 1) OW

NN

"4

0
n N GGQ AW

P W

N

770
15

e C N

Wy R

w
o

bo o BO 6o

@EQ N N§

o

o

1,280

27

HEADS OF FAMILIES

Total Alien Citizen
a
a
2
2
5 5
a 1
3 3
3
? X
a
a
19 u
1 1
2 2
16 11
S =5 =
p=4 % =
2 .
= [l
S = 3
= =2 a
=2 a u
a a
b=i B 20 e
5 =2 -
= [
5
8 [
3 a1
2
2
i a
a
393 339 54
10 8 2



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui.U

JAPANESE POPULATION BY NATIVITY,

County, city and other

minor civil division

Pierce Coimty (cont.)

Benbow pet...eeececce
Buckley pet.eeecccee
Dieringer pet
Eatonvilie pet.eeee
Fairfax pet......
Gardenville pet. .=.
Hunts Prairie pet..
I"yada Park pet..* ..
Interlaaken pet* eee
McMillln pet....*_.
McNeil Island pet.e
Milton pet....... .
Muck pot*e.-e
National pet......

North Ptyallup pet;-
Ortingpct . I . .

ParKland pct_l1.._._._.
Puyallup city.eeee_,
Puyallup pet,......
Ruston pet.
Steilacoom pct.v.«.,
Siusner pct. ... ...
Sumner pet.2.......
Stunner pet.3 ... ...
Tacoma city.**,....
Vaughn pet....... -
Webstone pet......
Woodrow pet.......

San Juan County” eeeeeee
Friday Harbor pet.ee

Skagit Countye........
Anacortes pet._.._.._.
Blanchard pet._._ .
Conway pet.........
Moimt Vernon city...
Northeast

Burlington pet. .=..

Bl

COUNTIES, WASHINGTON:194.0

POPULATION
Total Alien Citizen
9 2 7
1 1
= 10 1=
= —=
a1
1 =71
| =g 2\
fC = =3 1 11 a
= =
1 1 -
I a v
11
= 2: S
=
1 a '
an ptl W
11 M &7
=1 20
a1 &
s =2
A7
b= s 1=
19 —
3 e
a7z = =0
=)
; v 3
0 ] ==
0 1s =
sr7 5
a1 a
= a1z
a a1 -
bl 5 5
a0
=2 = =
ivZ
= S =
=2
=
o
5
=3
a
o
a
vd b=

FOR MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS

8 of 10

HEADS OF FAMILIES

Total

'mw FN N

R FOROOOREN (1 NE NN C N

NORoa

R

Alien

NP R

BNONFO 2 ©

NN

NP H

Citizen

R R AR

e

(0]

V.

o



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui.U 9 of 10

JAPANESE POPULATION BY NATIVITY, FOR MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS
BY COUNTIES, WASHINGTON:1940

County, ci-ty and other POPULATION HEADS OF FAMILIES
minor civil division Total Alien Citizen Total Alien Citizen

Skagit Cornty (cont.)

Sedro-Wooley Ward 2>
pot.2e¢ecee -

S*E. Burlington pet..
S.W, Burlington pet*. 2

Sterling pet.eeeccccee 1

e
N (O
RFR 00

Skamania Goimty...... .- T = 1
Gape Horn pctc«eeeeee

A
W

Snohomish .-
Bear Creek pet.eeeecee
Bryant pet.._...... .-
Currie pet,,.,-----.
Everett city..... EN
Lake Ballinger pet o 2
Monroe pet.

Park Place pet......
Richmond pct.«.....

RN = 0 0
N N

WA Y

- b

8
FRE

N K
-0
B
|

P W PR

Spokane Counlar........
Chattaroy twp,eeeeees
East Spokane twp. ...
KLk twp.---- .-.....
Espanola twp..... oo
Foothills twp......
Four Lakes th_......
Marshall twp........
Mead twp........
Medical Lake twp.eeee
Spokane city....... <
West Spokane twp* ..

00 WmWwOMN’0 WO
G ON 0D
® b
MOTf) RR— v R LR
W

)
)

>0

HR

Stevens County..eeesses_ 6 S
Chewalah pet, 2..... 6
Marcus pet.........
Springdale pet...... a1

R
RO

R
we

Thurston Countye...... .
Hunters Point pet....
Little Bock
McLane pet._...._. .
Olympia city..._.._.

Rainier pet........
Roosevelt pet.«eeeeee

Schneiders Prairie pet

N R

0

SN |
00R MR K >N
NHOR W
|

NCORON QO 00
0 R



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui.U 10 of 10

JAPANESE POPULATION BY NATIVITY, FOE MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS
BY COUNTIES, WASHINGTON:1940

County, city and other POPULATION HEADS OF FAMILIES
minor civil division Total Alien Citizen Total Alien Citizen

Thurston County (cont*)

South Bay pet....... S T
Tenino pet.2 ........

AN B

Walla Walla County. eeeee
Walla Walla city....

NN

MIBSS
00

Whatcom County.........
Bellingham city..=.. =
Femdale twp........
Point Roberts twp....

HE

0 ~Nj
PO 0 W W
oo

0

Whitman County.ee....... 18
Colton pet...........

Pullman city.........

0N
NS W
NP

0

159

N

Yakima County...........
Alfalfa pet..... -
Cascade pet..,..._....
East Ahtanum pet....
East Fruitvale pet...
wast Wapato pet eeeecee
East Zillah pet.._..
Harrah pet._..._. -
Holland pet........ .
Leaminburg pet......
Mabton Rural pet.._.
McKinley pet.__.___._.
North Wapato pet....
Outlook pet........ -
Parker Heights pet...
Sunnyside Rural pet.2.
Sunnyside Rural pet.3 =
Toppenish city..... -
Toppenish Rural pet.1.
Toppenish Rural pet.2e
Toppenish Rural pet.3.
Union Gap pet.......
Wapato Town (C'to"tal)ee

Wapato pc .1.....

Wapato pet.2 ._._.
West Parker pet.....
West Wapato pet...... -0
Yakima city.........

e

B I-‘(Jk)B

N

senese uunes s ogeon werg Pog
BN

BUHGRR GEEG o B dd ¢ ¢ BB ¢ A5 of
AN NE @ Ry N

INO 1D Mawpl% Y

)
o

DO CON R NN pp A 0. NNZANYR N W

(U
W now or



WESTERN ""DEFENSE COMMAND AND FOURTH ARMY
Assistant Chief of Staff for Civil Affairs
Wartime Civil Control Administration
Statistical Section

Bulletin 5 - March 16,1972

JAPANESE POPULATION AND NUJFFIER OF JAPANESE
FAMILY HEADS IN OREGON BY MINOR CIVIL
DIVISIONS:1940

The Bureau of the Census, Department of Commerce,
furnished the data for this bulletin bt special request.
The information is from the 194.0 Census of Population
taken as of Aprill.

There has been some change in the number or the
location of the Japanese population in particular cities,
towns, and counties because of defense exclusions from
certain areas and the removal of dangerou enengr aliens
to concentration campse However, some local checks by
counties show that the figures axe approximately correct
as of February, 1942 for areas such as counties, large
cities, and sections of the State, and indicate clearly
the comparative concentration of the Japanese population
in different areas.

The Census Bureau classifies the Japanese as
"Native-born0 and nforeign-bornOe Since only a very few
of the fpative-bornH have lost their American citizen-—
ship, all such are classified here as ncitizensT,, and
all nforeign-bornn, as waliensT,.



2a-8.-e Civil Corvtrol AdmInisBra Bion Bui * 520+ 8
JAPANESE HEADS OF WOUSEHOLDSBY COUNTIWSAND

TOTAL JAPANESE POPULATION

Top Number = Heads OJ Households
—+©BoBBo Numbers PoBs— population



Wartime Civil Ccntrol Administration Bui .5

JAPANESE POPULATION BY NATIVITY, FOR MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS
BY COUNTIES, OREGON;19 O

County, city and other

minor civil division

State total....

Baker County.........

Alder pet........
Baker city.......
Clifford pot.....
McEwen pet.......

Clackamas .

Ardenv/ald pete... =
Boring peteeecccces
Carver pet._... . ==
Damascus peteeeceee
Garthwick pet....
Harmony pet.._.._..
Island pet..... ..
Logan pet.........
Milwaidcie city....
White City Park
pet.._. ... ........
Wichita pet._._..._.

Clatsop County.

Astoria cityeeeeee
Hammond peteeececes
McGregor pet

Seaside city......
Wanna pet.........
Westport pet._.._..

Columbia County.._...

Goble pet.* ___.__.
Marshland pet.._._
Vernonia pet.1..-
Vernonia pet. 3eee
Vernonia pet. 4-**

Total

4,071

0 RO 0

BO)WOG 00 0000 WRHE O ORM' 1o

Do R0y U

POPULATION
Alien Citizen
1,617 2,A5A

= p=_ |

- —

o _

T

2 =

. 1

= s B

=
= Ve

O —~

A —

=+ =

= v

a
- =
=

S

- =

= S

=

POWNME D)

Ny N H

® )

T T IR

F 0N W0

3 of 8

HEADS OF FAMILIES

Total

B93

0

FEOF

NENND R WOOR O

R R GONND

mEWONREN

Alien

790

VEERE BNURE B R OR 0

R Ry N

0

YR NN B

Citizen

103

FEREENE O



Vfertime Civil Control Administration Bui

JAPANESE POPULATION BY NATIVITY,

County, city and other
minor civil division

Deschutes County.....

Bend city..........
Pet,1b, Redmonde..e

Grant
Pet.16, AUSLIN.«eee

recmcl:---
Od(l—bodGRlvercny--
S

Jefferson County.....
Pet.10, Opal city.,
Pet .14,Warm Springs
Pet. 16,

Camp Sherman....ee

Klamath County.
Bly pet...... . =,=.

Lake County...........

Pet. 20, North-Cen-
tral Lakeview....

Lane County......_....
Eugene city

FOR MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS

e & 0 eob BT PNt ey o

A

BY COUNTIES, OREGON: 1940
POPULATION
Total Alien Citizen
1 S
= a
S =
10 5
10 5
162 162
5 10
206 8
108 AN
9 K
S 5
69 0
100 0
3A 11
a 20
A 2
36 17
1 1
12 2
7 2
1
u
1 - 1
1 1
U 5 6
11 5 6
1 1
1 1

4 of 8

HEADS OF FAMILIES

Total

VEOGNEU N N Ny,

POk O

T

N

Alien

W

CoOaONNNAMOO NN KEN

FHRORO

Citizen

o

NOGRPREPREEP



Wartime Civil Control

Administration Bui

JAPANESE POPULATION BY NATIVITY,

-5

5 of 8

FOR MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS

Bl COUNTIES, OREGON:194.0
County, city and other POPULATION
minor civil division Total Allen Citizen
Lincoln Countyeeeees _ 4
Oceanlake peteeececece U
Linn Countj........... A 2 2
50«Brownsville pet. K 2 2
Malheur County........ 137 = 0
Applegate pet..... 10 =+
Brogan peteee.__ ... 1 +T
Cai ro L XX X X ¥E X4 25 i ig
Fair pet.... eeeces 20 = o
Harper 11
Jamieson pet .«eeeee 3 1 <
North Vale pet.*... 1 g(
OWyhee pet* ecccccce 14~ 6 (/
Snake River pet** _, 7 !
Wegt Grange pet eee e 45 < =
n
Marion County........ 193 © =
Brooks pet. .>eeececee 73 = =
Chemawa pet.._.... 4B o =
Croison pet....... 16 - +-
Pringle pet..... .- 3
Quinaby pet.eeceees 1 a
St. Paul pete., eece- 5 s
Salem city......... 3 = <
Turner pc*D......... 8
Morrow County........ 3 2
North Heppner pet., 3 2
Multnomah County..... 2,390 == =
Portland city...... 1 680 = 2
Pet. 393, Swift,.,. 7 -
Pet. 393f> Faloma..
Pet. 394> Englewood 13 =
Pet. 395> Community =

Acres.........

HEADS OF FAMILIES

Total Alien Citizen
>< a
= B
=
a a
a
= B
= =<1
=
=
= B -
a =+ 2
=
= a
a
= a
a
=
g a
a
_ =
= — a
=3 a
= =
=n a1 a
10
“ =
310
= = AN
a. = -
a =
=
=
a 1
=
a g
a
a
a
N1
=25 L
as
A as
I
a
= =
><
a
a



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui,

County,

JAPANESE POPULATION BI

city and other

minor civil division

Multomah County, cont.

Pet. 396, Roseria...
Pet. 397, Locnicnove*
Pet. 4 1> Parjerose*.
Pet. 402, AscotAcres
Pet. 4 3>Russelville
Pet. 4 6, North Kel-
ly Butteee.._ ... -
Pet. 4 8, Mt. Scott*
Pet* 4.09, Sycamore. =
Pet. 41 j Eastwood,e
Pet. 4102> Rockwood
Pet. 411> Fairview..
Pet* 412> Troutdale.
Pet. 4.13> East Gres-
ham._.._.. ...._.. ... e
Pet. 4.14., West
Gresham. .......... .
Pet* 415> South
Gresham...... -
Pet. 416, Powell
Valley. .......... .-
Pet. 4.17, Pleasant
Home........... -
Pet, 41S, Hurlburt*.
Pet. 419, BridalVeil
Pet* 434-> Riverdale.
Pet* A35, Errol Hts*
Pet. 438, Kendall...

Polk County............

Pet.

15, First In-

dependence eccccccce

Pet*

18, Fourth In-

dependence eccccccce

Sherman Countyee ___._.

Pet,

1,Rufus......

NATIVITY,

&

=2

FOR MIN&R CIVIL DIVISIONS

BY COUNTIES, OREGON:

Total

SR N N0 ORR ONGURNERABD uygR o

POPULATION
Allen

VY

B M W B O NYUENRH UkgN '

Cit

1946=>

=

N
D

N (ORE DR 030

6 of 8

HEADS OF FAMILIES

Total

bR R

=T M

PO P

N

N

Alien

WL E RPR

DEN DO E R

0

MO NNPP@PMN (1Y

Citizen

EEEEEN HE HR I

W



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui .5 7 of B

JAPANESE POPULATION BY NATIVITY, FOR MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS
BY COUNTIES, OREGON:194.0

County, city and other POPULATION HEADS OF FAMILIES
minor civil division Total Alien Citizen Total Alien Citizen

Umatillo Coimtx

mv)
@D
=+
-

N
*NH—\;
N2

e
I.H.\
|A

Pendleton city....
Pet. 35. ... ...... =2 S

Union County..... . e

Cove pet.........
Hilgard pet

hO
'.\H.\
0]
HRR
X

0
Pl

0

?/asco County. ... ....

Boyd pet...... . e
Columbia pet.....

East Dalles pet.e-
Hosier pet

The Dalles city...
West Dalles pet...

auw
n~Bp M
N oW B OR

@ o d o B

N
b

Washington Coimty. ee= 54

|.\
E D
NaD DN DN W aR O
RO

o)
D
r+
(82}
W N oo " oo
W 0

e VI ﬁ‘l‘ Ny
H-E R AN S N B

o
D
~+
=
)]
OHONHTR @ N0

T T
28
NN
Nw
o RV
N=

POOOR
NWR R

Pet. Al. .. ........
Hillsboro city.,,.

U
D
=+
2
O°F NN R WH WORN 0
H |>
o

NWR 1D



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui .5

JAPANESE POPULATION BY NATIVITY,

County,
minor civil division

city and other

Yamhill Counl/.eeeccee
Pet. 10, North

Total

6$

62

POPULATION
Alien

24

23

8 of 8

FOR MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS

BY COUNTIES, OREGON: 194.0

Citizen

a

39

HEADS OF FAMILIES

Total Alien Citizen
12 12

1 1 -
11 11



WESTERN DEFENSE COMMAND AND FOURTH ARMY
Assistant Chief of Staff for Civil Affairs
Wartime Civil Control Administration
Statistical Branch

Bulletin 6 - Aprilll,1%2

JAPANESE FARM OPERATORS IN ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA, OREGON AND WASHINGTON, BY MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS

According to the Census of 1940 there were
6,170 Japanese farm operators in the four states
of Arizona, California, Oregon and Washington* A
"farm operator' according to the Census defini-
tion, is a person who operates a farm, either by
performing the labor himself or directly super-
vising it#

A Mfarmf for Census purposes, is all the land
which is directly fanned by one person, either
by his own labor alone or with the assistance of
members of his household or hired employees# A
"efamll may consist of a single tract of land or
a number of separate tracts, and these tractsmgjr
be held under different tenures. When a land
owner has ohe or more tenants, renters, or mana-
gers, the land operated by each is considered a
farm. The Census does not report as a nfarmnany
tract of land r less than 3 acresf unless its
agricultural products in 1939 were valued at $250
or more#

It will be seen froai the foregoingdefinitions
of "farm operator"” and "farm”, as used by the
Census, that the number of farm operators report-
ed will be the same as the number of farns#

The accompanying Tfive Tables show how the
6,170 Japanese farm operators in Arizona, Calif-
ornia, Oregon and Washington were distributed a-
mong these four states and in the minor civil
divisions thereofe

California had by far the preponderant num-
ber, 5,135, or 83.2 percent of the total in the

four states* Arizona had 52 Japanese farm qea—
ators,or only 0*8 of one percent of the total in
the States, all of whom were in Maricopa County#

Of the 5 135 Japanese farm operators in Cal-
ifornia, Los Angeles County had 1,523, or 29.7
percent of the Statels total. The next heaviest
concentration was found in Sacramento Countyf
where there were 416, or 8.1 percentof the total
in California*

The Japanese farm operators in Oregon were
found to be most heavily centered in Multnomah
and Hood Pliver Counties.Of the Statels total of
277, there were 91,0r 32*9 percent of all those
in the State,in Multnomah County; and in Hood
River County there were 68 operators, or 24#5
percent of the total in the State.

The heaviest concentration of the 706 Japan-
ese farm operators in Washington was Tfound by
the Census to be in King County, where 407 cf
them, or 57*6 percent of the total dn the State,
were located* Pierce County had the next largest
group with 111 operators,or 15#7 percent of the
total for the State# Outside of these tTo Cotin-
ties. no other countv had more than 11#0 per-
cent of the State total.

CONTENTS

Farm Operators for California.....
Farm Operators for Oregon#

Farm Operators for Arizona” ' eeeee
Farm Operators for Washington.....

05 A

JAPANESE FARM OPERATORS IN ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA, OREGON AND WASHINGTON*

State

Four-state total.........
Arizona........... e
California ... ... .. ... .. _.....
Oregon ..o

Washington............... - ...

-"Source: Bureau of the Census,

Revised

Total Japanese farm
operators

6,170
e e oo 52

5,135

---------- 277

.......... 706

Census of Agriculture. 19A



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui. 6

JAPANESE FARM OPERATORS

Total
County and Japanese
minor civil farm
division operators
State total 5,135
Alameda Goun”x 130
Alameda twpeee. 1
Brooklyn 16
Eden twp*eeees_ 51
Murray twp.e.., 1
Oakland twp*.« 5
Pleasanton twp 3
Washingtonstwp 53
Butte County*eee 23
Biggs twpe... 2
Chico o 8
Durham twp", 1
Gridley twp.< 10
Orovi e twp 2
Colusa County,
Colusa twp.,
Williams twp
Contra Costa County.e |
Township 1.ee«eeese
Townshi p 3 ececcccccs
Township ._- ...
Township
Township 7 ...... L
Town hip Qeeecccccece
Township 10...... -
Township 13 eececccces
Township 24-...... - =
Township 15.......
Township 17* eeeeece
Fresno County......
Township lecococccee
Township 2........ 23
Township 3 eeeeccece d 79
Township U.... . eee 52
Township 5 a
Township 7##.*_._.._. 39
Township 8........ 47
Township 9...... - 25
Township ll«eeeeees 18
Township 13....... 1
Township L4...... - yie)
Township 16....... 9
Township 17 eeeeccee = 24
Imperial County..... 212
Township 1..... .. 28
Township 2........ 38
Township 3e...... < 27

County and
minor civil
division (cont)

Imperial County (cont)

Township 4 .... . eee
Township 5..... ...
Township 6 ... .....
TOWnShip Jecccccces o

Kern County>

Township 2. .
Township 3.....

Township 6 ==
Township 11.eeeecces
Township 15.......

Kings County>e... ...

Hanford twp.... ee=
Lemoore twpeeeeeeces

Los Angeles CountY"

imtexope twp.....
Belvedere twp....
Beverly Hills twpee
Co ton twp..... -
Downey twp.eeeecces
El Monte twp......
Glendale twp......
Inglewood twp «eeeee
Long Beach

Los Angeles

Malibu twp........
Mairovia twp eeeeee e«
Montebello

Pasadena twp*e«eeee
San Antonio

San Fernando twp.##
San Gabriel twpeeee
San Jose twp......
Santa Monica twp.*.
Signal Hill twp™™
Soledad twp#..... -
Venice twp.._ ...
Whittier twp......

Madera County ....... R
Township 3 ..... .
Marin County.......

Sausallto twp
Toma es twp",

Mendocino Countj;,

Arona twp “
Ukiah twp*.,*,

Merced County.ee,

Township 2

-

Total
Japanese
farm
operators

18
52
43

18

ok

26

1.523

11

222

151

17

70
37

16

16

IN CALIFORNIA BY MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS: APRIL 1, I

County and
minor civil
division (cont)

Merced County (cont)

Township 4*eeeecces
Township
Township 8 eeeeeces

Monterey County.eeee

Alisal twp.......
Castroville twp...
Gonzales twpeeeeee
Monterey twp.....
Pajaro twp.......

Hapa (Jountye ¢ -
Hapa twp.........

Oranee County......

Anaheim 151p .. ... .

Fullerton twpeeees
Huntington Beach
twp.*o ... .. LK
Laguna Beach twp™
Newport Beach twp*
Orange twp' eeeeee
San Juan twp.....
Santa Ana twp....
Seal Beach twp' e
Tustin twp.eeeecees

Placer Countyeeeeeee
Township 1l.eeeeccece

Township 3.eeeeccee
Township

Township 10eeeeee «

Township 1A*eeeecee
Riverside County™"
Coachella twpeeeee

Highgrove twp.#,#.
Indio twp.eeeeeee

Mecca twp...... .-

Perris

Riverside twpeeee =

San Jacinto twp..#
W# Riverside twp**

Sacramento County.ee

American twp*eeeee
Brighton twp.eeeee

Center twp.......
Georgiana

Granite twp.eeeeee
Le0 twp.«e«eee »
Sacramento

San Joaquin twpeee

2 of 6

Total
Japanese
farm
operators

81
23

130

157

16
17
51

71

57

12
16

11

4.16

11
109



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui. 6

County and
minor civil
division (cont)

San Benito County. eee

Hollister twp
San Juan twp......

San Bernardino County

Chino twp.........
Cucamonga twpeeeeee
Ontario twp.... .

Rialto twp........
San Bernardino twp*
Upland twp........

San Diego CountY* eeee

El Cajon twp*eeeees
Encinitas twp..eeee
Escondido twpeeeees
Fallbrook twp

National twp......
Oceanside twpeeeeee
San Diego twp.....
Vista twp.eeeecccecs

San Joaquin County. e

Castoria twp.... .
Dent twp........ .-
Douglas twp....... |
HIKhOZImi twp  -. . ee
Elliot wp........
Liberty twp.......
0 Neal twp........
Tuiare twp...... .
Union twp.........

San Luis Obispo County
Arroyo Grande twpee
MOrro twp.eeeeeccecece
Nipoma twp«eeeeeees
San Luis Obispo twp

San Mateo County*eeee

Township 2 -
Township 3e...... -
Township -

Santa Barbara Counter.

Township 1....... -
Township 2e...... -
Township 3........

Sources Bureau of the Census,

Total
Japanese

farm
operators

DEWENMNRA

)

UgbNGNS Ve O F@  Cl Cy # Mg

00 N3

Census

County and
minor civil
division (cont)

Santa Barbara County (cont)

Township S»*****d*e.
Township 7..........

Township 9 .. .......
Township 10.........

Santa Clara Countyeeeee

Burnett twp.... .

Campbell twp...... -

Fremont twp........

Gillroy twp......... -

Palo Alto twp*......

Redwood twp........ -

San Jose twp........
Santa Clara twpeeeeee
Saratoga twp......-

Sunnyvale twp.......

Santa Cruz County*e.__e¢

Santa Cruz twp..... -

Watsonville twp.....
Shasta County>ee.____.
Township ?eeeee_ ___.

Solano Clouttj;¢ «.-e-e

Elitdra eoe

Maine Prairie twp
Rio Vista twp......
Silveyville twpeeeees
Stiis\m twp. ... .....
Vacaville twp

Sonoma =County. ... .....

Analy twp..........

Healdsburg twpeeeees-

Petaluma twp........
Santa Rosa twp......
Sonoma twp. . ... -

Stanislaus County.....

Ceres twp.-..-..-..-

Modesto twp.eeececccs
Oakdale twpeeeeccceces
Patterson twp.......
Riverbank twp..... .o

Turlock twp.........

of Agriculture”™ 1940

Total
Japanese

farm
operators

NBEB

* PBNRE wgf 0 o3 of

>

12

§

[
N

BoRY -

mwmpmmg

3 of 6

Total
Japanese

farm
operators

County and

minor civil

division (cont)
Stanislaus County (cont)

Waterford twp....... =3

Sutter County.........

Wy

Butte twp.

Sutter twp...........
Vernon twp..........
Yuba twp* o ... ......

g

W

Tehama (JountyY. =._e .
Red BIuff twpeeeecececes
Tulare County,.........

Alila twp. =...... .. e
Dinuba @tinf. . ........
Ducor twp.......... -
Exeter twp"™ ... .....
Lemon Cove twp..... -
Lindsay twp.... .
Orosi twp,* .........
Porterville twpeeeeee
Strathmore twpeeeeecee
Tulare twp,........
Visalia twp.........

FE O NFEN NN AN NN R

Ventura County.........

o

Umarillo twp* eeeeece e
Fillmore twp........
Hueneme twt)* .. ..... .
Oxnard twp........ .
Santa Paula twp.eeeee
Ventura twp..........

I

TR

Yo 0 County...........

Cacheville twp..... .
Capay twp* -
Clarksburg twpeeeees.
Cottonwood twp.......
Esparto twp..* ......
Grafton twp.........
Guinda twp, . .
Putah twp...........
Washington twp......
Winters twp...... . e
Woodland twp* .......

B

Yuba County...........

Marysville twp......



Wetrtime Civil

JapaNese BVl oPERATORS IN OREGON BY

County and
minor civil
division

State total

Baker County«e......__.
Baker pet 2*,.* _* _*_

Clackamas County.....

Ardenwald pet
Ardenwald pet 2 ....
Boring pet#*#..... .

Carver pet™ ____. .-
Damascus peteeecccecs
Harmony pet.... . ==
Island pet.........
Logan pet..........

Wichita petececccccce
Clatsop County.......
Wauna pet...........
Columbia County......
Marshland peteeeecees
Hood Rivey Coanty....
Barrett peteeecccececes
Center pet........ .
Dee pet..
Oak Grove pet......
Odell pet.....

Parkdale pet..... .-
Pine Grove pet.... .

Jackson County.......
Pet* fijb Talent,West
Lineoln County......

Oceanlake pet..... R

JAPANESE

Source:

Total
Japanese
farm
operators

277

N
ZERPNNNWWEN o

[y

[E

Control Administration Bui,6

MINOR CIVIL DIVISIONS:

1 Total

County and
minor civil
division (cont)

Linn County.._ -.....

SoeBrownsville pet”

Malheur County. eeeeeee

Applegate pet......
Brogan perb..... | eee
Cairo pet..........
Fair peto..o..o.ooo.
Jamieson pet.... .
Ontario pet 5......
Owyhee pet........ -
Snake River peteeeee
West Grange pet....

Marion County........

Brooks pet.........
Cheznawa pet eeccccces

Multnomah County. eeeee

Portland city.eeeeee
Pet# 393i9 Faloma..*
Pete 394, Englewood ¢
Pct« 396, Ro-sairia..*

AscoN* >

Pet .4 3 ,Russellville
PetMount Scotte
Pet* 4.00, Sycamoreee
Pet. 4-105 Eastwoodee
Pct« 4.102 > Rockwood*
Pet# AH, Fairview.*
Pet. 412, Troutdalee
Pet. 4.13> Gresham
Pet. 4.14., W# Gresham
Pet#4.15> So# Gresham
Pet.416”Powell Valley
Pet. 4,17 Pleasant Home
Pet# 418, Hurlburt##
Pet* 435" Errol Hts.

Japanese
farm
operators

[E

N
OpRWpRRrAar p® a1

=
e}

o

NXE RPONROA®W NGO R

APRIL 1, Ik

County and

minor civil

division (cont)
Multnomah Coe (cont)
All Other M.C.D"s*..

Polk County......

Pet* 18, Fourth
Independenceeee =«

Sherman Countyeeeee <
Pet.1, Rufuseesee

Umatilla Countyeeeee
Pet. 35..........

Wasco County.....
Columbia pet.....
£e Dalles

Mosier peteeececcece

Washington County.ee

Pet. H..........
Pet. 4%
Pet. 5 .., .......
Pet. 9. .. ... .....
Pet-11..........
Pet.12..........
Pet.13..........
Pet.16....... .
Petel19 . .........
Pet. 23..........
Pete 27 ... .......
Pet. 28..........
Pet. 34..........
Pet. 37 ..........
Pet. 40..........
Pete 1..........

Yamhill Gountfe« e
Pct.24, No.Yamhill

FARM OPERATORS IN ARIZONA BY MINOR SI1VIL DA\GISIONS1--APRMKE. 1T 19A0m

Bureau of the Census, Census of Agricultures

County and
minor civil

division

State total..... -

Maricopa County.eeeeee

District 1..... .
DiStrict 2«eeececce*e o
District 3........ .

194.0

Total
Japanese

farm
operators

52
52
U

28
10

4 of 6

Total

Japanese

farm

operators

PR

W MEN

NMHNNORRERRORRENON



Wartime Civil

County and
minor civil
division

State total

Control Administration Bui .6

JAPANESE FARM OPERATORS

Total
Japanese
farm
operators

IN WASHINGTON BY MIKOR

County and
minor civil
division (cont)

King County (cont)

Benton County..........

Highlands pet........
South Kennewick pet. e

Clark County............

Pet. 2, Barberton....
Pete 5, Baker........
Pet. 23, Jaggy------ -
Pet. 35, Gee Creek.eee
Pet* Sifton..... R

Douglas Coimty.......

North Bridge peteeeecee

Franklin Countye........
Ringo d petececccccces
Jefferson County...... -

Leland pet -
Port Discovery pet..*#
Tarboo pet...........
Woodman pet..........

King C -unty............

Aaron pet........ R
Algona pet...........
Auburn pet. 5*........
Auburn pet. 6 ...
Bellevue pet. 1~
Bellevue pete2 __.__. .
Boddy pet..........
Bossert pet..........
Bow Lake pet.........
Bryn Mawr pet. 2 .....
Buchanan pet..... D
Burton pet............
Cedar River pet......
Christopher pet...___.
Cleveland pet.........
Coalfield pet........
Duwamish pet..........
Earlington pet.......
Elliott pet...........
Enatie pet...........
Green River pet..___..
Haller Lake pet......
Happy Valley pet.....
Harrison peteeececcccce o
Highland peteeecccccce o
Hollywood pet........
Houghton pet..........
Kenmore pet* __.._.._. .-

NN

ao-old

RRWN

NGNS

CONQ RN

R

R

0

BB N

Kent pc =1 ... ......
Kent pet* 3.....

Lake pet. ... .........
Lieton Springs pet....
Manhattan pet.........
Map e Leaf pete ]>ece--
Maury pet.............
McKinley pet.......
Meadow Point pet......
Medina peteee.___._ R
Meeker pet......._.....
Fiuckleshoot pet, eeeeee«
Newport pet.......... .
North Riverton peteee_.
Oak Lake pet......
Orillia pet*.#.___..__.
Pacific pet......
Quartermaster pet.....

Renton 1st ward 2nd pet
Rose Hill pet, 2......
Russell pet.._.........
Seattle

(coextensive with

Seattle City)eeeccccee
Springbrook pet.......
Star Lake pet.........
Stuck pc
Suise Creek pet.......
Sunnydale pet.........
Sunrise pet........ oo
Tukwi la

(coextensive with

Tukwila Town).......
Valley pet.._._......_...
Vashon peteee._ ______.
Vincent pet..........
White River pet.......
Wilb*urton pet....... .-
Woodinville pet......
Woodland pet..........
Zenith pet. ... ......
All other M.C*D.fs....

Kitsap County>eee. _____._

Eagle Harbor pet.....
Island Center pet
Kingston pet.........
Long Lake pet........
Pearson pet.......
Port Blakely peteesses<
Port Madison pet._....
Poulsbo pet..........
Rolling Bay pet......

Klickitat County.......

Burdoin Heights pete...
Cliffs pet. .. __....._.

CIVIL DIVISIONS:

Total
Japanese
farm
operators

ORNNRRONRR

RO WERE

B

2

]

HORXE

FRE W

|mg

N KOO

NEB

5 of 6

APRIL 1, I«

County and
minor civil
division (cont)

Klickitat County (cont)

Columbia pet..._... .-
Goliamibus pet.._......
Northdalles peteeececece

Lewis County..........
Clagmto pet........
Pacific County.........

Long Beach pet......
Pierce County.........

Alderton pet* .......
Benbow pet..........
Dieringer pet....._...
Gardenville pet.....
McMillin pet........ -
Milton pet........_. -
North Puyallup .pet" =
Orting pet.1.......

Parkland pet.1.....
Puyallup Ward 1 pet.2
Puyallup pet........
Sumner pet.1._.......
Sumner pet, 2 .......
Sumner pet. 3 .......
Webstone pet........
Woodrow pet* . _......

San Juan County.......

Friday Harbor pet*
(coextensive with
Friday Harbor town)e

Skagit County.........

Conway pet..........
Northeast Burlington

Biyant peteeececccccces
Currie pet..........

Spokane County........

Deer Park town.......
Elk twp. ... ......
Foothills twp.......
Four Lakes twp......
Marshall twp........
Mead twp............
Spokane city.«eeeececes
Wes Spokane twp....

Thurston County.......

Total
Japanese
farm
operators

RONQORNL PR NN

kR

')

FE G R



Wartime Civil Control Administration Bui, 6 6 of 6

Total Total Total
County and Japanese County and Japanese County and Japanese
minor civil farm minor civil farm minor civil farm
division operators  division (cont) operators  division (cont) operators
Thurston County (cont) Yakima County........ . 78
Little Rock pet...,.., 1 Pet. East Wapatoee, 20 Pet* 95, Toppenish
Roosevelt pet........ 1 Fct>= 55” Harrah-*“ “ “ =m 2
South Bay pet........ 1 Pet* 58, iieaminboirgee-. 1 Pet. 107, West Parker 3
Pet. 62, Mabton Rural., 1 Pet* 109fF West* Wapato 15
Whatcom County........ 1 Pet* 63, McKinley""._, 7 Pnt.117. 3
Pete 73, Parker Htseee. 1 Pet# 124., East
Ferndale twp........ 1 Pet. 9 Toppenish
Rural ¥............. . 3 Pete 131, North

Wapato eecce _ ___ . - 16

Source; Bureau of the Census, Census of Agriculture:194.0



YiJESTERN DEFENSE COJa™IND ¥\D FOURTH AMY
WARTIME CIVIL CONTROL ADMINISTRATION

Statistical Division

PRELBaN”Y LIST OF SFFilLAR OR IDENTICAL JAPANESE SURNAINS

Foreword

Two or more English spellings often approximate
the Japanese pronunication of a single Japanese name. Thus
rEndon and "Endowl have the same Japanese character. Also,
there are anglicized spellings of Japanese names which make
their English pronunication easier. These and mar” other
factors cause great difficulties to all who have to work
with files and lists of Japanese names but do not understand
the Japanese language.

The attached list of similar or identical Japanese
surnames was compiled in the process or preparing a Master
Index of the west coast Japanese affected by the evacuation
program. This list was prepared by William K. Fujita in con-
sultation with James T. Nishimura and others who worked on
the Master Index project at the Tanforan Assembly Center under
the supervision of Miss Evelyn. Rose.

Under each name are listed other spellings of this
or closely similar names. Those names which are considered as
identical because they come from the same Japanese characters
are preceded by an asterisk ()e

Calvert L. Dedrick
Chief, Statistical Division

9-22-42



PRELIMINARY LIST OF SIMILAR OR

ABE
-Abbe
"Ndooey
Ibe
Obe
A1ZAWA
Ashizawa
AKABOSHI
5 "Akahoshi
Akohoshi
AKAYAMA
Akiyama
AKIMOTO
Okamoto
Okimoto
AMANO
Amino
MEMIYA
Ninomijra
Nomiya
AOK1
leki
loka
loki
Ohki
ARAI
Mukai
Murai
AH
Orima
ASANO
Isono
AS
As00
AT3UMI
Utsumi
AZUMI
Izumi
mte
Dote
Tate
DEBUCHI
Deguchi
Dobachi
Dobashi
Doguchi
Doiguchi
DOMOTO
Komoto
Omoto

EGAMI
Igami
Ogaini
EGASHIRA
Egashiro
EGAWA
Ogawa
Okawa
Osawa
EIJIMA
EMOTO
Nemoto
N Nenoto
ENDO
Ando
Endow
ESAKI
Esake
*CEzaki
Isaki
ETC
* Etow
FUJI
*Fuj ie
Fujii
->-Fujiye
FUJIHARA
Fujikawa
Fujimura
Fujiura
"Fujiwara
FUJISAKI
Fujisaka
N-Fujizaki
FUKADA
Fukuda
FUKUCHI
Fukuici il
Furuichi
FUKUDOME
Fukutome
Fukutomi
GAMADA
Hamada
Kamada
Yamada
GOHAR
lhara
Ohara

IDENT CAL JAPANESE SURN SS

HADA
Hara
Hata
HAGAWARA
Hagiwara
HAKAI
Tamai
AMOTO
YamaiZioto
AMURA
Hanamura
HAMASAK
Hamasaka
"HamazaKi
HanasakKi
HANAI
Kanei
Kava. i
HARANO
Hirano
Hirono
HARUTA
Hirata
Hirota
Hiroto
Horita
HATORI
Hattori
HEDANI
<"Hetani
HIGASHIDA
higashide
HINAGA
Kinaga
HIRABAYASHI
Hirobayashi
HIRAKAM
Hirokawa
Horikawa
HIRAMOTO
Hiromoto
Horimoto
HIRASHIMA
Hiroshima
HIRAYAFIA
Hiroyama
H1SHIDA
Ishida
Kishida
Mishida



Preliminary list of similar or identical Japanese surnames,

HOSHI
Kashi
Koshi
HOSHIGA
Hashiga
m»Hoshika
HOSHINO
Yoshino
ICHIKAWA
Ishikawa
Isokawa
IDA
*lida
1EMURA
¥ lyermura
UNO
Eno
~Ino
YAMA
MMyama
IMADA
Inaba
Inabe
Inada
IMAMOTO
Imamura
Iwamoto
INOUE
¥ Inouye
1SOE
Isobe
* Isoye
TAMI
Itani
Kitani
ITO
* 1 tow
BASHI
Ita aki
wahashi
Iwataki
IWASAKI
lwagaki
Iwawake
Iwawaki
_(Iwazaki
KATO
Kako
*Katow
KAKUDO
Kakuno

KAMACH
Kamatani
Kametani

Kumachi
KAKBA
Kambe
Kanba
Kanbe
KB™ EDA
Kaneda
Kanida
KAI™NKAWA
Kamikawa
Kawakarai
Kubokawa
Kurnehara
KAMIYA
Komiya
KANAI
Nagai
Nakai
KAWDA
Kando
Konda
Kondo
Tanada
KANNO
Kano
Kanow
Kono
KASHIMA
Tashima
Teshir.aa
KASHIWAGI
Kashiwara
KASUGA
Kasuya
KATAOKA
Nagaoka
Takaoka
Takeoka
KATAYAICA
Kitayama
KATAYANAGI
Takayanagi
KATSURA
Katsuura
KAWABMA
Kawabata
*»Kawahara
Kirihara

~3—

cont"d.
Kurahara
Kurihara
Kuwahara
KAWABE
Kawada
Kuwada
KAWAMOTO
Kuv/amoto
KAWANO
Kuwano
KITO
Kido
Kita
—Kitow
KISHI
Kishii
Kushi
KI1'YONO
Kiyoto
KOBA
Koda
Koga
Kuga
KOBATA
Kubota
KOBAYASHI
Oboyashi
KCmRU
Komatsu
KO1IAE
Komai
KOYAMA
Toyama
KIJBO
Kudo
Udo
KUDO
Suda
Sclo
10JSUDA
lasuda
Yasuda
1:ACHIDA
Kichida
Mochida
1JiEDA
ijaica
=Nayeda
MANABS
Minabe
sAUL
Kurai



Preliminary list of similar or identical Japanese surnames5 contld.

MARUYAMA

Murayama
MASAK

SasakKi
MASUDA

Katsuda

SUEDA

Matsueda
MASUI

Matsui
MASUMOTO

Matsumoto

Muramoto
MASUNAGA

Matsunaga
MTOBA

Matoi

Matono
MATSUMURA

Matsuura
MATSUNO

Matsuo
MIKAMI

Minami
MB-TURA

Miura
MINAMOTO

Kinemoto
10TA

Newa
MIYACHI

Miyauchi
MIYAIB.£A*

Miyagishima

“Miyashima
MIYAKE
Miyata
Miyate
KIYASAKI
mMiyazaki
MIZOKAMI
Mizukami
EIZOTA
Mizote
MORIMOTO
Muramoto
MORITA
Murata
Murota

NAK/1DA
Nabeta
Kagata
<*Nakata
NAGAHOTO
Nakamoto
NAGANO
Nakano
Nakao
NAGATANI
Nakatami
Nakatani
NAGATOMI
Nakatome
Nakatomi
NAITO
Saite
Saito
NAKAHARA
Nakahiro
KAKAJIMA
akashiraa
NAKASAWA
Nakagawa
Nakagawara
Nakahara
*>* Nakazana
m m
Nambu
KANJO
Nanto
NARUIFI
Naruo
1" laruse
Naruto
NISHIDA
ishita
NONAKA
Nosaka
Nosake
Nosaki
Nosawa
Nozaka
Nozake
NozakKi
Nozawa
NOSAKI
Nosaka
Nosake

-4-

Nozaka
* «*Nozaki
NOSAWA
Nonake
Nozake
=< Nozawna
OBANA
Obara
Obata
OGATA
Ckada
kata
Osada
OHASHI
Owashi
OHTANI
*>**Otani
OHYE
Ouye
~Oye
OKAGAKI
Okazaki
OKAMURA
Okawara
Okimura
Okumura
OKANO
Okino
Okuno
OKUBO
Okuno
QMORI
Qmura
ONE
ni
Onno
Ono
ONITSUKA
* nizuka
ONOE
Onoye
OSAWA
*0zawa
0SsK1
Ozaki
*0zeki
OSH DA
Oshika
Oshima



Preliminary list of similar or identical Japanese surnames,

OSHIDA - cont d
Oshita
0TO
Oda
*&0hta
Oka
to
SAKADA
-Sakata
Sakoda
Sakota
Sakuda
SAKAE
Sakai
* Sakaye
SAMEJ IMA
Sameshi
<" Sameshima
®Saasajima
SANADA
Sonoda
Sunoda
Tsunoda
SATO
Sata
* Satow
SSTO
goSstow
SHIMADA
Shimoda
Shinoda
SHIMMURA
Shimomura
SHIMASAKI
*Shiraazaki
Shimosaka
Shinosaki
SHIO0JI
Shoji
SHIRACH
Shiraki
SHIRAISHI
-x=Shiroishi
SUEMOTO
""" yenoto
SUSUKI
®\Suzuki
TABATA
Tanaka
Tawara

TABUCHI
Taguchi
TADA
Toba
Toda
TAKA
Take-(a prefix)
Taki
Tal:o
TAKADA
T alcata
TAKAGAWA
<""mlddas/a
TAKAGI
Takaki
TAKEDA
«Taketa
Takita
TAKEJBa
" ""Takeshima
TAKEMOTO
Takinioto
Tatemoto
Tokumoto
TAKSUCHI
Takiguchi
Tane”uchi
Taniguchi
TAK1GAWA
* Takikawa
TAMARU
Tamura
TAN
Tana-(a prefix)
Tani
Tano- e. g.
Taneshita
Tanoshita
TANABS
Tanase
TANMOTO
Taniraoto
TOGO
Toyo
TSUCHIDA
Tsuchiya
TSUJI
Tsujii
TSUKADA
Tsukida

5

cont™d.

UEDA
Umeda
Uvea
*Uyeda
UEHARA
X'Uyehara
ehara
usm:A
Uyama
XDyeyania
YA
Yano
Yao
YARYAEE
Yamane
Yamano
YAI/WNOUCHI
Yamachi
Yamaguchi
X Yamauchi
ADA
Yarnade
YAVAGATA
Yamagiwa
Yamakawa
YAVASAKI
xyamazaki
YAVATE
Yamato
YANAGISAVZA
¥ Yanagizawa
YANASS
Yatabe
Yatase
YOKODA
X'Yokota
Yokote
10SHIHARA
Yoshihata
Yoshikawa
*Yoshiwara
Yoshizawa



